Decision No.\fj?uF}/f

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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In the matter of the application
of Richmond and San Rafael Ferxy
and Transportation Comoany and

tho Sam Queniin Stage Compeny

for authority to increase padsen~
gor fores and to discomtinue rowad
trip passengor fares.

Application No.4100

[ N L N A e o st g

Jocobs & Oliver by Jomes M., Oliver, for applicant.
By the Commission.
OPINION

This proceeding is & Joint epplication by Richmond
eni Ssn Refael Forry & Transportetion Company, hereinefiexr
called the Ferry Company, &ni San Quentin Stage Company, here-
insfter called +the Stage Company, for euthority %o digcontinue
ell round trip passenger feres eppliceble locally between Polint
2ichmond ard Point Ssn Quentin, and Jjointly deiween Point
Richmond on the one hend and San Eafael and San Quentin Prison
on the other: also to increese by 10% sll one way and comxutation
fares now in effect betweern the same poinis. A public hesxring
on the epplicetion was held by Examinmer Westover at Richmornd on
Qctober 14, 1918. No ome appeared in opposition to the »ro =
posed increases and, after the rrosentation of testimony by
spvlicants in support of tho petition, the matter was subnltted.

The Ferry Company owns the stesmexr Charles Van. Darmms
operating beitween Point Rickhmond and Point San Quentin. The

Stage Company operates auto passenger buses beitwoen Polnt San

Quentin and Sen Rafael-San Quentin Prison in connection

with 1ts other activities but it has no £inanciel interest in




the Ferry Companye
The present and proposed fares appear in the following
tables:
TOCAL PASSENGER FARES

Between DPt. Richmond and
Pt. Szn Quentin

PRESZENT FROPOSED
One Way Round Triv - One Wgﬁ Round Trip
Adults 15 25 L7 None
Children 10 - .il -

Monthly Commutetion $3.00 $3430

JOINT PASSENGER FARES

Retweon Pt. Richmond
and San Refael

PRESENT PROPOSED

Ope Wey Round Trip One Way Round Trip
Adults «30 «50 233 None
Children «20 . <30 . .22 None

Between Pt. Richmond
and Sen Quentin Prison -
PRESENT PROPOSED

One Way  Round Trip One Way Rowrd Txip

Adults «20 «35 o2 None
Crildren ke 15 o1l Kone

The Ferry Company is capitalized for $100,000.00 with an |
outstending stock issue of $91,600.00. The claimed original
cost of its property devoted to the service aggregates $95,317.96.
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Ixhivits were rresentod giving in aeﬁail an explanstion
of tre revenuos end expenditures wﬁich form the basls for "=
increased rateﬁ.

Operating rovenues and operating expenses for the year
end ing October 1, 1917, are compared with the year ending

October 1, 1918,and show +that the revemues increased §7,210.64

ani the exvonses H10,442.66. Tho wmrincipal reason foi‘ the
Incresse in opersting expenses is the rise In the cost of Zwel
04l end laboxr. The Ferry Company's yoarly consumption of

fuel o1l 1s adbout 5000 barrels. This commodlity has advanced
in price from 60 ocents per barrel inm 1915 to $Ll.60 per darrel

in Mey 1918 or 166-2/3%. The labor demands already gﬁanxod
tave ralsed the payroll of ctesmer employees Pfrom $1105.00 ver
monta on the hasis of wages in effect December 1,1917, to

under a |
$5,147.44. These boat employees ere now working/l2 hour

$1555.99 on Septémber 1,1918, an edditional anmnual outlay of
&

schedule but have presonted demerds Zor an 8 hour schedule
whick, if granted, will =dd another $7000.00 to the peyroll.
The eontire operating costs for the Lirst f£ive months of 1918
inercased 46% over the corresyording period of 1917.

Tollowing is o summary of the actual passenger revenuvse
Octobor 1, 1917 to Octobor 1, 1918, axd the revemue for a like

volume of traffic uwnder the proposed fares:

Rovenue at Revenue at
present proposed
. Lares fares Increases

Local Ferry Ticket sales  816,769.85 $19,835.42 $3,065.57
Joint Ticket sales 4,287.95 5,060.11 772,16
m - - .
TOTALS = $21, 057.80  $24,895.58  $3,837.73




It is apparent, however, that this inorease in revenue will
2ot actually oceur, for the testimony shows that because of
the bad condition of highways converging at the Mexin County
termingl, some of which are now entirely closed to sutomodile
traffic, the revenue will greatly decrease during the coming
year as compared with the preceding twelve months. This ia
{llustrated by comparison of the receipts of September and
Qctober, 1917 with the same moenths of 1918. In September,
1917 receipts were §6,603.45; in 1918 $4,704.42. In October,

1917 (21 days), the receipts were $2,968.00; in 1918 (21 days),.

$2,496.28, a2 decrease for this seven weeks' period of $2,370.76.
Relief from this hendicap can hardly be expected until conditiors
Sroughm sebout by the wer have changed. Increasing of passenger
fares will result in some relief, but not in the amount shown by
this comparative statement, and the net corporate income at the
end of the colendar year, by reason of decreased revenues and
incressed expenses, will no doubt be less than inm 1917. Tke
Perry Company has never declared s dividend, although 1t did
show & profit for the calendar year 1917.

The application of the Stage Compeny shows that for the
first seven months of 1918 on ita San Rafael-San Quentin Pxrison
line it lost $2,847.75, or {406.82 per month. These figures
include depreciation ai $200.00 per month to cover equipment.
having & c¢laimed spproximete velue of $22.000.00 and & bonus of
$50.00 per month paid it by the Ferry Company during the months
of April, Msy., June ani July. Since the begimning of the rapid
advence in opersting costs the Stage Company has been & losing
proposition and hes remained in the service only because of the
monthly allcwanc&s fr¢m the Ferxy Company, the latter beling

wholly dependent wpon the joint sexrvice to sccomodate its through




pasgenger traffic, by reason of the distances between the Marin
County terminal and the communities served.  According to the
oxhibits and testimony.this epplicant canmot further reduce lts
opersting expenses and must have additional revenue 1f it is to
continue in the service.

Por the foregoing rezsons, we are of the opinioﬁ that
the application should be granted, with the exceptlion that
children's fares will be one-half of the adult fare, thus con-
forming to the standsrd rate-meking practice.

Richmond end San Refesl Ferry and Transportation Company

apd. the San Quentin Stage Compuny having Jjointly applied to this
Cormigsion for authority to cancel round trip passenger fares shown
in thelr Joint Passenger Terif? No.2, C.R.C.No.Z2, and to lncrease
by 10 per cent one way fares, usnd the Riochmond and Sen Rafeel Ferry'
and Transportation Company having spplied fLox like authority, snd
also to inorsase by 10 per cexnt its monthly commutation fares shown
in its Locsl Passenger Tariff No. 1, C.R.C.No.l, & publlic hesring
having been held, the matter having been submitted and belng now
ready fox decision, |

IT IS EXREBY FOUND 4AS A FACT that the present passenger
feres 0f the above named applicants are unjust and unreasonsble, and
that the fares hereincfter set forth are just and reasonsable.
Basing its order on the sbove findings and on the findlings in the

opinion preceding this ordex.

I? IS HEREBY OXDERED thet the Richmond and San Rafael




Perry and Transportation Coimpany and the San Quentin Stage Company
be and are hereby cuthorized to publish and f£ile the following

gschedule of rates:
BREOTERN POINT RICEMOND snd 2O0INT SAN QUENT

Adulta, one way = - @@= S
*Children, one way - - - § .09
© Monthly Commmtetion Tickets - § 3.30

BETTUEEN PCIN! RICEMOND and SAN RAFAEL

Adults, one way - - & .33
XoRildren, one wey - .17

BETWEEN POINT RICHMOND AND SAN QUGNTIN PRISON

Adults, one way - - & .22
*Children, one way - 11
*Por children five yeers and over, but under twelve
yoars of age, fere will be one~half the fare nsmed for adults,
adding sufficient where necessary to make the fare end in even

cents. Children under five years of age will be carried Lfree

waen accompsnied by psrent of guexrdlsn.
Dated at San Franeisco, Celifornis, this )~3// day of

%M 1918.
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Commissioners.




